Under the procedure herein provided for, unless otherwise advised, it will be unnecessary for Columbia, Columbia Gulf, or Texas Eastern to appear or be represented at the hearing. Lois D. Cashell, *Secretary.* [FR Doc. 96–9188 Filed 4–12–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

### [Docket No. CP96-303-000]

# Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation; Notice of Request Under Blanket Authorization

April 9, 1996.

Take notice that on April 8, 1996, Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation (Texas Eastern), P.O. Box 1642, Houston, Texas 77251-1642, filed in Docket No. CP96-303-000 a request pursuant to Sections 157.205 and 157.211 of the Commission's Regulations under the Natural Gas Act (18 CFR 157.205 and 157.211) for authorization to construct and operate a delivery point on its facilities in Westmoreland, Pennsylvania to implement an interruptible transportation service of up to 4,000 Mcf per day under Rate Schedule IT-1 for American Video Glass (AVCO), under the blanket certificate issued in Docket No. CP82-535-000, pursuant to Section 7(c) of the Natural Gas Act, all as more fully set forth in the request which is on file with the Commission and open to public inspection.

Texas Eastern states that the proposed facilities consist of a 4-inch tap valve and 4-inch check valve on each of Texas Eastern's 30-inch Line No. 9 and 36inch Line 29, in Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania. It is indicated that, in addition to the tap and check meter. AVCO will install, or cause to be installed, a dual 4-inch orifice meter run, approximately 20 feet of 6-inch pipeline and the electronic gas measurement equipment. Texas Eastern states that the proposed facilities would allow it to provide up to 4,000 Mcf per day of interruptible service for AVCO. Texas Eastern estimates a facility cost of \$136,000, which would be reimbursed by AVCO.

Texas Eastern states that interruptible transportation service to be rendered to AVCO through the delivery point would be performed using existing capacity on Texas Eastern's system and would have no effect on Texas Eastern's peak day or annual deliveries. It is also stated that the proposal would be accomplished without detriment or disadvantage to Texas Eastern's other customers.

Any person or the Commission's staff may, within 45 days after issuance of the instant notice by the Commission, file pursuant to Rule 214 of the Commission's Procedural Rules (18 CFR 385.214) a motion to intervene or notice of intervention and pursuant to Section 157.205 of the Regulations under the Natural Gas Act (18 CFR 157.205) a protest to the request. If no protest is filed within the time allowed therefor, the proposed activity shall be deemed to be authorized effective the day after the time allowed for filing a protest. If a protest is filed and not withdrawn within 30 days after the time allowed for filing a protest, the instant request shall be treated as an application for authorization pursuant to Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act. Lois D. Cashell, Secretary. [FR Doc. 96-9189 Filed 4-12-96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

[Docket No. CP96-278-000]

## Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Company; Notice of Application

April 9, 1996.

Take notice that on March 25, 1996, Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Company (Williston Basin), 200 North Third Street, Suite 300, Bismarck, North Dakota 58501, filed in Docket No. CP96-278-000, an application pursuant to Section 7(c) of the Natural Gas Act and Section 157.7(a) of the Regulations (18 CFR 157.7(a)), for a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing the restatement of the maximum daily delivery capacity at the West Boulevard Meter Station, located in Section 25, Township 2N, Range 7E and the Krebs Meter Station, located in Section 34, Township 2N, Range 7E, both in Pennington County, South Dakota, all as more fully set forth in the request which is on file with the Commission and open to public inspection.

Williston Basin proposes to change the maximum daily delivery capacity from 13,608 Mcf to 16,056 Mcf per day for the West Boulevard Meter Station and from 14,794 Mcf to 24,408 Mcf per day for the Krebs Meter Station. Williston Basin contends that the change in maximum daily delivery capacity is due solely to the fact that the mist extractor differential pressure was understated in the original calculation of the capacity at these points. Williston Basin states that there will be no costs associated with the restatement of the maximum daily delivery capacity. Williston Basin relates that the operation of these meter stations at the

restated capacity will have no significant effect on Williston Basin's peak day or annual requirements.

Any person desiring to be heard or to make any protest with reference to said application should on or before April 30, 1996, file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20426, a motion to intervene or a protest in accordance with the requirements of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.214 and 385.211) and the Regulations under the Natural Gas Act (18 CFR 157.10). All protests filed with the Commission will be considered by it in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make the protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party to a proceeding or to participate as a party in any hearing therein must file a motion to intervene in accordance with the Commission's Rules.

Take further notice that, pursuant to the authority contained in and subject to the jurisdiction conferred upon the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission by Sections 7 and 15 of the Natural Gas Act and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, a hearing will be held without further notice before the Commission or its designee on this application if no motion to intervene is filed within the time required herein, if the Commission on its own review of the matter finds that a grant of the certificate for the proposal is required by the public convenience and necessity. If a motion for leave to intervene is timely filed, or if the Commission on its own motion believes that formal hearing is required, further notice of such hearing will be duly given.

Under the procedure herein provided for, unless otherwise advise, it will be unnecessary for Williston Basin to appear or be represented at the hearing. Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 96–9187 Filed 4–12–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

#### [Docket No. ER96-345-002, et al.]

# Indeck Pepperell Power Associates, Inc., et al.; Electric Rate and Corporate Regulation Filings

April 8, 1996.

Take notice that the following filings have been made with the Commission: